RESOLUTION 24-29
RELATIVE TO ANNUAL COUNTY AT LARGE DRAIN ASSESSMENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to provisions of the Michigan Drain Code, the Drain
Commissioner has submitted to the County Board of Commissioners, a listing of County
" Drains and the associated County At Large Drain Assessments showing the money to be
paid by and assessed against the County for drain purposes for the year 2024 (attached
as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the payments of said amounts must be reviewed and approved by
the County Board of Commissioners for the purpose of authorizing the payment or
transfer of said amounts from the County's general fund to the drain funds; and

WHEREAS, the County has previously budgeted $666,005.00 for "Drains- Public
Benefit" for Fiscal Year 2024,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the County At Large Drain Assessment Roll for 2024 is marked as
"Exhibit A", attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

2. That the Drain Commissioner's County At Large Drain Assessments,
totaling $655,521.92, are hereby approved, and the amounts apportioned
therein shall be paid and assessed against the County at Large, according
to such apportionment of benefits provided and as agreed to by the County.

3. All resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are,

to the extent of the conflict, rescinded.

DATED: November 21, 2024

Reyiewed nd?p roved

Gary A. Fletcher /(/ _
County Corporation ?éunsel P //
1411 Third Street Suite F \‘K ﬁ;
Port Huron, MI 48060




EXHIBIT A

2024 COUNTY AT LARGE DRAIN ASSESSMENTS
(DRAINS - PUBLIC BENEFIT)

DRAIN AMOUNT DRAIN AMOUNT
Abbey Drain $  825.17 | |Livergood IC Drain $ 101179
Alpine Drain 1,654.55 | |Macomb Drain 5,317.05
Anderson IC Drain 1,080.03 | |Marine City Drain 10,490.92
Barringer Drain 4,566.78 | [McKinley Drain 193.24
Beaubian Creek Ext Drain 58.38 | |Meldrum Drain 14,160.90
Beaubian Creek Drain 4,031.93 | |{Mill Creek IC, North Branch Drain ) 669.8_{'
Beaver Dam Drain 687.03 | [Moak Drain 356.72
Belle River IC Drain 3,163.22 | |Mueller Farms Drain 4,027.28
Benke Drain 331.03 | |Neaton Drain 1,261.50
Blackney & Br Drain 258.48 | |Number 202 Drain 6,895.99
Black River IC Drain 13.16 | |Number 211, Avoca WWTP 20,287.42
Bowman Drain 497.17 | |Oakwood Storm Sewer Drain 1,050.00
Blue River Gardens Drain 10,245.61 | |O'Dette Drain 1,194.10
Broadbridge Drain 377.39 | |O'Loughlin Drain 1,586.20
Bunce Creek & Huffman Drain 35,674.99 | |Pelton Drain 44,955.45
Bunce Creek, North Branch Drain 701.66 | |Pine R, S Br, WWT 17,830.80
Carrigan & Grace Drain 49,834.29 | |Pine R, S Br, WWT deficit 4,749.55
Cartwright Drain 889.84 | |Pine R, S Br, WWT maintenance 3,293.58
Cottrell Drain 167.52 | [Potter Drain 619.38
Cox Doty & Stein Drain 43,166.42 | |Quin Drain 132.03
Cox Drain 1,091.70 | {Railroad Drain 21,060.61
Currier IC Drain 221.46 | \Raymo No. 2 Drain 130.27
Doe Creek Drain 291.77 | |Robertson IC Drain 389.19
Dowling Drain 303.05 | |Schreiber Drain 227.61
Doyle Drain 489.80 | |Shea Drain 8,845.20
Elk Creek IC Drain 27.98 | |Sheehy Drain 818.42
Eves Drain 4,006.30 | |Smith - Mussey Drain 784.84
Franklin IC Drain 600.44 | |Sparlingville Drain 1,258.73
Galbraith Drain 835.87 | |St. Mary's Drain 539.61
Gossman Drain 42,062.72 | |State Road Drain 10,350.95
Graham Drain 2,353.22 | |Stocks Creek Drain 56,024.81
Grandchamp Drain 159.95 | [ Thompson- Fort Gratiot Drain 934.52
Green Drain 47,964.35 | | Tinsman Drain 329.09
Hathaway Drain 18,146.24 | | Townline of Ira Drain 813.54
Holland Drain 38,059.08 | [Wait Drain 693.28
Howe Brandymore Drain 62,400.12 | [Westrick Drain 0.99
Hughes IC Drain 10.00 | {Wheeler Road Drain 250.79
Inches Drain 9,300.00 | |Willey IC Drain 215.40 |
Jackson Creek IC Drain 1,433.18 | |Willoughby-Toman IC Drain 374.00
Jordan Creek Drain 2,107.21 | {Wonderlic Drain 1,717.06
Lester-Bammel Drain 19,690.18 Total $ 655,521.92




